

City of Newton, Massachusetts

Department of Planning and Development 1000 Commonwealth Avenue Newton, Massachusetts 02459

Telephone (617) 796-1120 Telefax (617) 796-1142 TDD/TTY (617) 796-1089 www.newtonma.gov

Barney S. Heath Director

MEMORANDUM

To: Councilor Danberg, Chair of the Reuse Committee

Members of Reuse Committee

Barney S. Heath, Director of Planning & Development From:

Neil Cronin, Chief Planner for Current Planning

Date: February 19, 2021

Subject: Reuse of Parcel ID 83036 0003A on Countryside Road

CC: Andrew Lee, Assistant City Solicitor

Jonah Temple, Assistant City Solicitor

The subject property is the site of the former Baldpate Water Tower on Countryside Road (the "Site"). The Site contains 16,900 square feet of land and is located within the Public Use (the "PUB") zone in Newton Centre. The Site was declared available for sale or lease on September 10, 2020 and the item was heard by the Real Property Reuse Committee (the "Committee") on October 20, 2020. At that meeting, the Committee discussed whether the Site is a buildable lot, whether the site could be used for a wireless facility, and the cost for the demolition of the water tower.

The Site was created in 1955 when the City took land from a larger parcel for municipal purposes. Because the Site does not have frontage and because it is undersized, the Site is not a buildable lot. Additionally, the Site could not be combined with the adjacent residential lot at 197 Countryside Road (zoned Single Residence 1) to create two separate buildable lots. The Site has two other abutters: 483-655 Dedham Street which is improved with a golf club use; and 421 Dedham Street which is improved with a multi-family use. The Committee discussed whether land could be taken from either parcel to convert the Site into a buildable lot, while the possibility may exist, the Planning and Inspectional Services Departments cannot provide a determination without a proposal in the form of a site plan.

Wireless Communication Facilities are allowed by special permit in the PUB zone. However, more information is needed to determine what type of facility would be allowed and what dimensional standards e.g. height and setbacks would be applicable. The Planning Department will consult with the Law Department and will provide the Committee with an update at the continued public hearing.

Lastly, the building permit application indicates the cost to remove the water tower was \$38,000.00 (Attachment A).

ATTACHMENTS:

ATTACHMENT A: Building Permit Application, dated October 25, 2019

Inspector Intake Initials & Date Stamp

RECEIVED
INSPECTIONAL SERVICES
NEWTON, MA

19 OCT 25 PM 12: 28

City of Newton, Massachusetts

Inspectional Services Department

1000 Commonwealth Avenue Newton, Massachusetts 02459

Attachment A

Permit No.: 19100833

Date Issued: 10-31-19

Date Received: 10-25-19

APPLICATION FOR PLAN EXAMINATION AND BUILDING PERMIT

	IMPORTANT:	APPLICANTS MUST	COMPLETE A	ALL ITEMS	ON THIS PA	GE	
LOCATION INFORM	IATION		Inspector:	PG	}	District No.:	
Location: 199 Countryside Road		Dedham st		Zoning District: Public Use			
Section: 83036							
Historic District: Yes:					Condominium: Yes Vo		
TYPE AND USE OF B	UILDING						
Type of Improvement	ment Proposed Use: Residential			Proposed I	Use: Non-Residential		
New Building Addition Alteration Demolition Repair, Replacen Signage Temporary Tent Other:	nent	Single Family Two Family 3 or more Fan No. of Ur Garage Other:	nits:		Comme Industrict Hospital Church Public	ercial	
water storage tank, remo						ntryside Road elevated including backfilling and	
grading.			THE SALES AND ADDRESS OF THE SALES AND ADDRESS		***************************************		
City Council; Special Per IDENTIFICATION (PI Property Owner:	EASE TYPE OR PRINT Name: City of Ne	CLEARLY) wton, Water Dep	artment		_ Phone: .	(617) 796-1640	
	Address: 1000 Commonwealth Avenue, Newton Centre, MA 02459						
Contractor:	Name: JDC Demolition Company				_ Phone:	(508) 897-8090	
	Address: 60 Gerard Street, Boston, MA 02119						
	Supervisor's Cons	truction License: C	S 110580		_ Exp. Dat	e: 10/03/2020	
	Home Improvement Registration:				_ Exp. Dat	e:	
Architect/Engineer:					Contractor ID #: 09021		
	Name: Jon W. Gregory, Tata & Howard, Inc.				_ Phone: _	(508) 303-9400	
	Address: 67 Forest Street, Marlborough, MA 01752				_ Reg. No.	: 46478	
SIGNATURES: *Note:	Persons contracting with	unregistered contractors	do not have acce	ss to the gaara	anty fund.	lefte	
SIGNATI	JRE OF AGENT/O	WNFR		SIGNA	TURE OF	CONTRACTOR	

disposed of in a properly licensed sa	o Yard 3	38 House and GL	N.		
Location of Facility or Dumpster	Company's Name and Ac	Idress	Droc Icton		
DEMOLITION ONLY; DUST CO					
Water Truck Hy	drant Meter (Reques	ted through Engineering Dept; No	ot available Nov. 15 th to April 15 th)		
EE SCHEDULE: BUILDING PER	ST THOUSAND*				
Fotal cost of the job: \$ $\frac{43}{5}$	8,000.00	X .02 = FEE \$	ϕ		
Check No.:		Receipt No.:			
THE FOLLOWING SECTIONS FO	OR OFFICE USE ONLY				
DEPARTMENT APPROVALS	APPROVED	DISAPPROVED	NOT APPLICABLE		
Planning and Development					
Conservation		_ 🗆			
Historic					
Health Department	& Bonne Do				
ire Department	De James	- Fro staift	Cogune!		
ngineering Department	as per ted	of,			
WATER & SEWER SERVICE: Dw han 1,000 sq ft new water and s	relling or structure built p	City Project) Norior to 1970; Gutting more the	nan 50% or increase of more		
Gutting more than 50%: Yes	No	Increase of more than 1,00	The second secon		
COMMENTS/NOTES:	on file	RB			
V	7110				

December 1, 2017



Date of Action: 9/27/2019

RECORD OF ACTION ON APPLICATION FOR TREE PERMIT

Name of applicant: City of Newton
Property named in application: Countryside Road Water Tower
Date complete application received by Tree Warden: 9/26/2019
The following action has been taken on this application:
Application is approved as submitted. Permission is hereby granted to remove, transplant and/or replace protected trees to the extent indicated in the application. Any changes from this approved must be submitted for review and approval before work continues.
Application is approved with conditions. Permission is hereby granted to remove, transplant and/or replace protected trees to the extent indicated in the application, except as indicated below. Any changes from this approved plan must be submitted for review a approval before work continues.
Action taken by: Marc R. Welch, Director of Urban Forestry Marc R. Welch,
(Tree Warden or designee)



Sep 25, 2019

City of Newton c/o Tata and Howard 67 Forest St Marlboro, MA

RE: WO# 2357745 Disconnect electric service 199 Countryside Rd., Newton, MA

Dear Phil,

Your request to have the electric service disconnected at

199 Countryside Rd. Newton, MA has been completed as of 09/25/19.

Please call me if you have any questions at 508-790-9021.

Sincerely,

Kathy White Eversource

